

Certificate of Adequacy

ADQ-2022-055

<u>General Information</u>							
Project Name:	Library Apartments						
Case Number:	ADQ-2022-055						
Associated Preliminary Plan of Subdivision or Final Plat: 4-22004							
Use Type: Residential addition to existing Parking Garage (part of which is to remain)							
Dwelling Unit Type and Number:		209 Multifamily dwelling units	Gross Floor Area (nonresidential):	N/A			
D							

Project Location

. . .

Project Location: The south side of Toledo Road approximately 265 feet east of Adelphi Road.					
Lot/Parcel: Parcel H	Tax Account: 3503430				
Property Zone: RTO-H-C	Council District: 02				
Planning Area: 68	Municipality: Hyattsville				
Election District: 17	Transportation Service Area: 1				
Police District: 1	School Cluster Area:				

APPLICABILITY OF PUBLIC FACILITY ADEQUACY STANDARDS

Facility	Level of Service Required	Adequacy Met (Yes/No/NA)	Conditions of Adequacy Approval (Yes/No)
Transportation: Service Area 1 and designated boundaries of 1	LOS "E" (Critical Lane Volume of 1451-1600)	Yes	Yes
Pedestrian and Bikeway	Public Facilities provided in accordance with Section 24-4506	Yes	Yes
Parks and Recreation (Transit-Oriented/ Activity Center Zones and Employment Areas)	2.5 acres per 1,000 residents	Yes	No
Parks and Recreation (All Other Zones)	15 acres per 1,000	Yes	No
Police—Residential Use	25 minutes for non-emergency calls; 10 minutes for emergency calls	Yes	No
Fire and Rescue—Residential Use	7 minutes travel time	Yes	No
Fire and Rescue—Non-Residential Use	5 minutes response time	Yes	No
Schools	<105% capacity or mitigation in accordance with Section 24-4510(c)	Yes	Yes

This Certificate of Adequacy is issued in accordance with Section 24-4503 of the Subdivision Regulations of Prince George's County, Maryland and in accordance with the analysis contained in the following memorandums attached hereto:

- Transportation Planning Section (Ryan to Heath, February 9, 2023)
- Special Projects Section (Ray to Heath, March 7, 2023)
- Department of Parks and Recreation (Thompson to Heath, January 23, 2023)



B

Based on the	forgoin	ng analysis, this Certificate of Adequacy is:		
Approved	Approved with the conditions (indicated here):			
Denied	1.	Total development within proposed the Preliminary Plan of Subdivision shall be limited to uses that generate no more than 87 AM peak-hour trips and 100 PM peak-hour vehicle trips.		
	2.	Prior to the acceptance of the detailed site plan, the applicant shall provide a bicycle and pedestrian facilities plan that illustrates the location, limits, specifications, and details of the pedestrian and bicycle adequacy improvements approved with ADQ-2022-055 consistent with Section 24-4506(c)(G) of the Prince George's County Subdivision Regulations.		
	3.	The applicant shall provide a network of on-site pedestrian and bicycle facilities, consistent with Section 24-4506(c)(1)(A) of the Prince George's County Subdivision Regulations. The details of the on-site facilities shall be provided as part of the Detailed Site Plan submission.		
	4.	Prior to approval of the first building permit for the subject property, the applicant and the applicant's heirs, successors, and/or assignees shall demonstrate that the following adequate pedestrian and bikeway facilities, as designated below, in accordance with Section 24-4506 of the Subdivision Regulations ("Required Off-Site Facilities"), have (a) full financial assurances, (b) been permitted for construction through the applicable operating agency's access permit process, and (c) an agreed-upon timetable for construction		
		and completion with the appropriate agency:		
		a. Along the south side of Toledo Road, as detailed in Exhibit B-2 of the applicant's BPIS submission:		
		i. Upgrade to three ADA-compliant pedestrian ramps.		
		ii. Install a bus shelter and bench along Toledo Road in the vicinity of the library.		
		iii. Install bicycle route signage (D11-1) and wayfinding signage (D1-2b) directing eastbound cyclists to Adelphi Road and the Hyattsville Library and directing westbound cyclists to the Hyattsville Crossing Metro Station and Mall at Prince George's		
		Shopping Center, in accordance with the City of Hyattsville sign standards.		
		b. Along the east side of Adelphi Road at its intersection with Beechwood Road, as detailed in Exhibit B-3 of the applicant's BPIS submission; install a thermoplastic crosswalk along the east leg.		
		c. Along the west side of Adelphi Road at the north point of vehicle access at University Park Church of Christ (6420 Adelphi Road), as detailed in Exhibit B-4 of the applicant's BPIS submission; upgrade to two ADA-compliant pedestrian ramps.		
		d. Along the east side of Adelphi Road at its intersection with Van Buren Street, as detailed in Exhibit B-5 of the applicant's BPIS submission; install a thermoplastic crosswalk along the east leg.		
		e. Along the west side of Adelphi Road at the north point of vehicle access at Northwest High School (7000 Adelphi Road), as detailed in Exhibit B-6 of the applicant's BPIS submission; install a thermoplastic crosswalk along the west leg.		
	5.	Pursuant to Section 24-4510(c) of the Subdivision Regulations, the applicant and the applicant's heirs successors and/or assignees shall pay the school facilities surcharge in accordance with the requirements of Section 10-192.01 of the Prince George's County Code prior to approval of a building permit.		



Digitally signed by Checkley, Andree Date: 2023.03.07 14:57:55 -05'00'

03/07/2023

Date of Approval

This certificate of adequacy is valid for 12 years from the date of approval, subject to the additional expiration provisions of Section 24-4503(c). 4-22004_Backup A3 mf 2022 Page 2